

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
NUCLEAR INNOVATION NORTH)
AMERICA LLC) Docket Nos. 52-012 & 52-013
)
(South Texas Project, Units 3 & 4))

NRC STAFF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE LICENSING BOARD'S DECISION
IN LBP-11-07 DENYING THE NRC STAFF MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

Michael A. Spencer
Counsel for NRC Staff

March 15, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE BOARD’S DECISION4

ISSUES PRESENTED5

DISCUSSION.....6

 I. Legal Standards6

 A. Standards Governing Petitions for Review 6

 B. Standards Governing Summary Disposition Motions8

 II. Argument9

 A. SAMDA Analyses and the ABWR Design Certification..... 10

 B. Because There Was No Dispute Among the Parties About Whether the STP Site Is Bounded By the ABWR TSD Site Parameter, the Board Erred in Not Granting the Staff Motion for Summary Disposition of Contention CL-2..... 13

 C. The Board Erroneously Concluded That the Lack of a Specific List of Site Parameters in the TSD Makes Resolving SAMDA Issues By Rule Impossible 17

 D. The Board Erroneously Ruled That the ABWR TSD Contains Site Parameters In Addition to Those Identified By the Staff 19

 1. Onsite Costs Are Not ABWR TSD Site Parameters.21

 2. The Number of Reactors On Site and Offsite Economic Costs Are Not ABWR TSD Site Parameters.22

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 9

Commission Decisions

Advanced Medical Systems, Inc. (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 44041), CLI-93-22,
38 NRC 98 (1993)..... 8, 9, 15

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 NRC __
(Mar. 26, 2010) (slip op.)..... passim

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
CLI-10-17, 72 NRC __ (July 8, 2010) (slip op.)..... 8

Exelon Generation Co. (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-17, 62 NRC 5
(2005)..... 15

Hydro Resources, Inc. (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, New Mexico 87313), CLI-06-11,
63 NRC 483 (2006)..... 17, 19

Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC (Materials License Application), CLI-10-18, 72 NRC __ (July 8, 2010)
(slip op.) 8

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-8,
61 NRC 129 (2005)..... 7

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-10-02, 71 NRC __ (Jan. 7, 2010) (slip op.) 7

South Carolina Electric and Gas Co. (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3),
CLI-10-01, 71 NRC __ (Jan. 7, 2010) (slip op.) 14

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), CLI-07-17,
65 NRC 392 (2007)..... 7

U.S. Dept. of Energy (High Level Waste Repository), CLI-09-14, 69 NRC 580 (2009) 8

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

Carolina Power & Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1, 2, 3, and 4),
LBP-78-4, 7 NRC 92 (1978)..... 15

Metropolitan Edison Co. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), LBP-81-32,
14 NRC 381 (1981)..... 15

Nuclear Innovation North America LLC (South Texas Project Units 3 & 4), LBP-11-07,
73 NRC __ (Feb. 28, 2011) (slip op.)..... passim

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-99-23,
49 NRC 485 (1999)..... 8

South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co. (South Texas Project Units 3 & 4),
(LBP Feb. 7, 2011) (unpublished order)..... 1

South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co. (South Texas Project Units 3 & 4),
LBP-09-21, 70 NRC 581 (2009)..... 2

South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co. (South Texas Project Units 3 & 4),
LBP-09-25, 70 NRC 867 (2009)..... 2

South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co. (South Texas Project Units 3 & 4),
LBP-10-14, 72 NRC __ (July 2, 2010) (slip op.)..... 3

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), LBP-08-2,
67 NRC 54 (2008)..... 16

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.335..... 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.337(f)(1)..... 15

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)(ii)-(iii)..... 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.710(a) 9, 15

10 C.F.R. § 2.710(b) 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.710(d)(2)..... 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.1205(c) 8

10 C.F.R. § 51.107(c) 18

10 C.F.R. § 52.1(a)..... 20, 21

10 C.F.R. § 52.63(a)(5)..... 12

10 C.F.R. Part 52, App. A, Section VI.A passim

10 C.F.R. Part 52, App. A, Section VI.B 12

10 C.F.R. Part 52, App. A, Section VI.B.7 passim

Federal Register

62 Fed. Reg. 25,800 (May 12, 1997) passim

72 Fed. Reg. 49,352 (Aug. 28, 2007) 11

75 Fed. Reg. 14,594 (Mar. 26, 2010)..... 3

76 Fed. Reg. 3540 (Jan. 20, 2011)..... 14

March 15, 2011
